the parties had each acted knowledgably, prudently and without compulsion.  

Market Value 1 
We are of the opinion that the Market Value (MV1) of the Freehold interest in Unit 22 Cosgrove Way, 
Luton, Bedfordshire LU1 1XL, at the date of valuation, with vacant possession of all parts, for bank 
lending purposes is: 

£1,500,000 
(One Million Five Hundred Thousand Pounds)  

Market Value 2 
We are of the opinion that the Market Value (MV2) of the Freehold interest in Unit 22 Cosgrove Way, 
Luton, Bedfordshire LU1 1XL, at the date of valuation, and with special assumption that the three 
proposed leases are in place, for bank lending purposes is: 

£1,345,000 
(One Million Three Hundred and Forty-Five Thousand Pounds)  

Market Value 3 
We are of the opinion that the Market Value (MV2) of the Freehold interest in Unit 22 Cosgrove Way, 
Luton, Bedfordshire LU1 1XL, at the date of valuation, and with special assumption that the three 
proposed leases are in place and a restricted marketing period to completion of 90 days, for bank 
lending purposes is: 

£1,210,000 
(One Million Two Hundred and Ten Thousand Pounds)  

Market Rent 
We are of the opinion that the Market Rent of the Freehold interest in Unit 22 Cosgrove Way, Luton, 
Bedfordshire LU1 1XL, at the date of valuation, for bank lending purposes is: 

£108,800 per annum 

(One Hundred and Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Pounds) per annum 

Insurance Reinstatement Cost Assessment  
A Chartered Quantity or Building Surveyor should be employed to provide this type of specialist 
assessment. To assist with temporary cover, we have prepared this rebuilding cost using the RICS

[...]

Our assessment does not include VAT, any loss of rent or providing alternative accommodation, as this 
will vary from property to property.  

This assessment assumes the site is not subject to any form of contamination as it is outside of our 
area of expertise. 

Broadly, we assess the property should be temporarily insured for £1,710,000 (One Million Seven 
Hundred and Ten Thousand Pounds). 

General 
We understand this valuation is required for your own purposes and, as set out in the attached Letter 
of Engagement, the report should not be disclosed to, nor relied upon, by any third party without 
Brown & Lee Commercial Surveyors LLP’s prior consent.